## NOTICE

## HONORARY OWNER(S) FOR A RACE

The Horse Racing Committee has approved the facility of permitting persons as "Honorary Owner(s) for a Race" with immediate effect. This facility has been reintroduced to democratize the access to horse racing to the public at large.

The Honorary Ownership for a Race will be permitted under the following rules:

- 1) An "Honorary Owner(s) for a Race" means any person under whose name a horse may run in a particular race in accordance with the Rules of Racing.
- 2) A Horse Owner which is registered at the HRD (which may be a Company) and the Trainer of a horse will be permitted to make a joint application to the HRD to race a horse in a particular race in the name of the designated Honorary Owner(s) for that particular race. Such an application may be made up to <u>4:00 pm one day prior to Declarations;</u>
- 3) The horse will race in the Racing Colours of the registered Horse Owner OR the Stable Colours.
- 4) It will be the sole responsibility of the registered Horse Owner(s) and the Trainer of the horse concerned, who are seeking such an approval for adding designated Honorary Owner(s) for a Race to ensure that the person(s) proposed as Honorary Owner(s) for a Race is/ are fit and proper person(s) to engage in racing activity; A solemn declaration to that effect by the Owner and the Trainer has been included in the attached Form.
- 5) The registered Horse Owner or the Trainer of the horse concerned will submit all particulars of the proposed Honorary Owner(s) for a Race on a Form supplied by the HRD;
- 6) The maximum number of Owners in the Racecard, including the registered Horse Owner(s) in a horse will be 10.
- 7) Rules as applicable to Owners under the Rules of Racing will apply to such Honorary Owners for a Race.

Acting Chairman of Stewards 03 May 2024.